

State Vs. Deepak @ Milkha
CNR No. DLCT01-006641-2023
SC No. 297/2023
FIR No. 74/23
P.S. Sadar Bazar

24.01.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha has not been produced from judicial custody.

It has been brought to the notice of this Court *vide* Letter no. F.1/SCJ-1/AS(UT)/2024/56 dated 03.01.2024, received from Dy. Superintendent, CJ-01, Tihar, New Delhi that due to unavailability of staff of 3rd Battalion due to Republic Day arrangements, the inmates/accused persons would not be produced from judicial custody from 19.01.2024 to 27.01.2024.

PW Mr. Sagar Wadhwani and PW Mr. Dharampal Singh are present. However, they are discharged for the aforesaid reason.

List for PE and arguments on the pending bail application on **28.02.2024**.

PW Mr. Sagar Wadhwani and PW Mr. Dharampal Singh along with the concerned IO be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to the concerned Jail Superintendent to produce the accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha, *physically*, before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
24.01.2024