

State Vs. Deepak @ Milkha
CNR No. DLCT01-006641-2023
SC No. 297/2023
FIR No. 74/23
P.S. Sadar Bazar

25.04.2024

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

PW-1 Rinku and PW Pushpender are present.

As per the service report of Project Manager, Bharat Electronics, it is observed that the concerned authority, in so far as the certificate under Section 65-B Indian Evidence Act and the relevant CCTV footage is concerned is stated to be Ahluwalia Constructions India Limited (ACIL). Accordingly, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that clarity may be sought from the concerned IO in this regard.

IO SI Lalit Kumar is not present.

The matter is passed over as the accused has not been produced from judicial custody. Further, the accused is also not represented at this stage.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
25.04.2024

It is 02.50 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Bharti, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Naresh Kumar Sharma, Advocate for the accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha.
The accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha has been produced from judicial custody.

Contd...2/-

PW-1 Rinku and PW Pushpender are present. However, they are discharged unexamined at the request of Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused. It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for that due to demise in the family, main counsel for the accused would not be in a position to attend the proceedings today.

IO SI Lalit Kumar is not present despite service of summons and repeated calls.

Issue bailable warrants against IO SI Lalit Kumar in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- for the next date of hearing. He is directed to carry a laptop on the next date of hearing.

List for PE on **29.05.2024**.

PW-1 Rinku and PW Pushpender be summoned for next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
25.04.2024