

State Vs. Deepak @ Milkha
CNR No. DLCT01-006641-2023
SC No. 297/2023
FIR No. 74/23
P.S. Sadar Bazar

01.08.2024

Present : Mr. M. A. Khan, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Mr. J. S. Mishra, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel for the accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha. The accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha has been produced from judicial custody.
IO SI Lalit Kumar is present.

Pursuant to the order passed on the last date of hearing, Mr. J.S. Mishra, Advocate has been appointed as the Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel for the accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha to represent him in the present case. Copy of authority letter, issued by DLSA in this regard, is placed on record.

As per the service report of PW-1 Rinku, it is observed that at the time of service of summons, the witness is stated to be not present at his address available on record.

Witness from Bharat Electronics Ltd. is not present.

PW Pushpender is present. However, it is observed from perusal of the case records that no directions for issuance of summons to PW Pushpender were given on the last date of hearing. Further, it is observed that summons have been issued to some Lalit Kumar, Age-39, Address: 23/7, 025, Jaiprakash Nagar, Ghonda, New Usmanpur, North East, Delhi-110053 instead of IO SI Lalit Kumar. Accordingly, *Ahlmad* is directed to be careful in future.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. P.P. (substitute) for the State that considering the nature of the

Contd...../-

witness *i.e.* PW Pushpender, it would be prudent that evidence of the said witness is recorded by the regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State. Accordingly, the said witness is discharged unexamined for today.

List for PE on **06.09.2024**.

PW-1 Rinku, PW MHC(M), Sadar Bazaar and DO HC Anuj along with **concerned IO SI Lalit Kumar** be summoned for next date of hearing.

Arguments have been addressed on the interim bail application of the accused by Ld. Counsel for the accused as well as by Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

List for orders on interim bail application at 05.00 p.m.

At request, list for arguments on the regular bail application of the accused on **03.08.2024**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.08.2024

At 04.00 p.m.

Present : None.

Vide separate order, the interim bail application of the applicant/accused has been ***dismissed***.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
01.08.2024