

State Vs. Deepak @ Milkha
CNR No. DLCT01-006641-2023
SC No. 297/2023
FIR No. 74/23
P.S. Sadar Bazar

27.03.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.
SI Vijay Kumar is present.

Reply to bail application of the applicant/accused has been filed by the IO SI Vijay Kumar. Copy thereof is retained on record.

PW Ravi Ranjan Singh is not present despite execution of bailable warrants.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of IO SI Ram Chander on the ground that he has to attend another proceeding before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in *Bail application No. 149/2025, Ravinder Singh Sidhu v. State, FIR No. 267/2018, under Section 420/467/468/174A/120B IPC*. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

As per the service report of PW HC Pankaj Sharma, it is observed that he is stated to be on casual leave.

PW Ct. Rajender is present.

PW IO SI Lalit Kumar and PW Project Manager, Bharat Electronic Ltd. are not present.

The matter is passed-over as neither there is any representation on behalf of the accused nor has the accused been produced from judicial custody.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
27.03.2025

Contd...../-

At 12.00 Noon.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. P.P. for the State.
Mr. P. K. Garg, Ld. Counsel for the accused,
namely, Deepak @ Milkha.
The accused, namely, Deepak @ Milkha has been
produced from judicial custody.
SI Vijay Kumar is present.

PW-6 Ct. Rajender and PW-7 Ravi Ranjan Singh
have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW IO SI Lalit Kumar and PW Project Manager,
Bharat Electronic Ltd. are not present.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **19.05.2025**.

**PW HC Pankaj Sharma, the then MHC(M), PW
Project Manager, Bharat Electronic Ltd. (S.No. 6), along with
concerned IO SI Lalit Kumar and SI Ram Chander (along with
laptop) be summoned** for next date of hearing.

Nominal roll of the applicant/accused has been
received from the Jail Superintendent, CJ-03, Tihar, New Delhi.
Copy thereof has been retained on record.

There is no representation on the bail application of
the applicant.

List for arguments on bail application on
03.04.2025.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
27.03.2025